# AGREEMENT FOR THE TRANSFER OF REAL PROPERTY (the "Agreement")

| EFFECTIVE DATE         | •<br>•               | , 2020           |        |
|------------------------|----------------------|------------------|--------|
| (see Section 14(b) for | provisions governing | ng the Effective | Date). |

## **PARTIES**

- THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a Washington municipal corporation (the "Seller") acting by and through its Department of Finance and Administrative Services; and
- BYRD BARR PLACE, a Washington nonprofit corporation (the "Purchaser").

## RECITALS

A. Seller owns that certain real property having a street address of 722 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Seattle, WA 98122, and legally described as follows:

LOTS FOUR (4) AND FIVE (5) IN BLOCK TWENTY-EIGHT (28), SUPPLEMENTARY PLAT OF EDES & KNIGHT'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2 OF PLATS AT PAGE 194, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

Situate in the City of Seattle, County of King, State of Washington,

which real property, including easements, privileges, and improvements appurtenant to the land, is referred to in this Agreement as the "**Real Property.**"

- B. Since the late 1960s, the Purchaser then known as the Central Area Motivation Project has used the Real Property to furnish community services.
- C. In 1988, Seller and Purchaser then known as Central Area Citizens' Committee entered into that certain *Mutual and Offsetting Benefit Lease Agreement* (hereinafter, the "<u>Lease</u>") whereby Seller leased the Real Property to the Purchaser. The lease expired in 1991, since which time Purchaser's tenancy has been a month-to-month tenancy at Seller's consent.
- D. The Seller has determined that the Real Property is excess to its needs.
- E. Pursuant to that certain 2019 *Memorandum of Agreement Implementing Criteria for Initiating Transfer of Mutually Offsetting Facilities to Tenants*, by and amongst various City of Seattle departments and offices, an interdepartmental team within the City of Seattle has determined that the Purchaser in all material respects meets the transfer criteria established by the City for transferring property to tenants who have been operating properties under mutually and offsetting benefit lease agreements.

F. The Seller and Purchaser mutually desire to enter into a binding agreement for the Seller's transfer and conveyance of the Real Property to Purchaser. NOW THEREFORE,

### **AGREEMENT**

- 1. The **RECITALS** are made a part of this Agreement.
- 2. **TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Seller shall transfer and convey to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser agrees to accept from the Seller, the Real Property together with any and all personal property owned by the Seller and located within or used in connection with the Real Property, including any and all furniture, furnishings, fixtures, appliances, heating, air conditioning and cooling units or systems, sign and boilers. Such personal property, together with the Real Property, is collectively referred to in this Agreement as the "**Property**".
- 3. **CONSIDERATION**. In consideration for the Seller's transfer and conveyance of the Property to the Purchaser, the Purchaser shall provide the Seller with the following:
  - a. At Closing, Purchaser shall grant Seller a *Negative Easement for Preservation of Development Rights* (the "Negative Easement") providing that development of the Property shall be restricted to social services facilities, affordable housing, or both, in the form attached as Exhibit A. The Negative Easement shall be recorded following recording of the Deed (defined in Section 8) at Closing, with no intervening liens between the Deed and the Negative Easement.
  - b. As provided in the Deed, Purchaser shall assume all environmental risk associated with the property and shall indemnify the City from all environmental liabilities arising from the Property. In the event ownership of the Property is re-conveyed to the City, Purchaser's obligation shall not apply to the extent any environmental liability results from any release, contamination or occurrence that occurs after the date of re-conveyance through no fault or action of Purchaser.
  - c. As provided in the Deed, title shall revert to the City if the Property is no longer used to provide social services or a combination of social services and affordable housing.
- 4. "AS-IS"; SELLER DISCLOSURE STATEMENT; PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CERTAIN CONDITIONS; SELLER WORK PRIOR TO CLOSING.
  - a. Purchaser is in possession of the Property, is familiar with the Property and understands its limitations and defects. Therefore, except as expressly set forth in Section 4.d of this Agreement:

- i. Purchaser acknowledges that Seller is transferring and conveying the Property "AS-IS" on the date of Closing with all faults, and that Seller makes no representations or warranties regarding the Property or its suitability for Purchaser's intended use, and that Seller will convey the Property and Purchaser will accept the Property subject to any defects, including but not limited to easements, encroachments or claims for adverse possession, whether known or unknown, matters of public record, and off-record liens.
- ii. Neither Seller nor any agent, employee, officer, director, attorney, broker, contractor, representative or property manager of Seller has made, and Seller specifically disclaims, any warranties, representations or guaranties of any kind or character, express or implied, statutory, oral or written, past, present or future, with respect to the Property.
- iii. Purchaser acknowledges that it has not relied upon and will not rely upon, either directly or indirectly, any representation or warranty of Seller (except those provided for in this Agreement) or any of its respective agents, employees, officers, directors, attorneys, brokers, contractors, representatives or property managers and acknowledges that no such representations have been made.
- b. Seller to furnish a seller disclosure statement, as required pursuant to RCW CH. 64.06 as soon as reasonably possible, but no later than the time required by statute.
- c. Purchaser acknowledges the following with respect to the Property:
  - i. THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY USED AS A MULTI-PURPOSE COMMUNITY CENTER. SUCH USE IS NOT PERMITTED UNDER THE PROPERTY'S LR-1(M) ZONING DESIGNATION AND IS THUS CONSIDERED A NON-CONFORMING USE.
  - ii. PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN Seattle Department of Constructions and Inspections' April 2019 List of URMs, THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY IS IDENTIFIED AS AN UNREINFORCED MASONRY STRUCTURE WITH NO VISIBLE RETROFITS.
  - iii. Receipt, on or about November 8, 2019, of a copy of **SoundEarth Strategies, Inc., Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, dated May 30, 2019**, which documents SoundEarth Strategies, Inc.'s investigation of the Property.
  - iv. The Property's current use as a social services community institution is recognized as a legal, permitted non-conforming use.

v. The Property has been designated as a landmark under Seattle City Council Ordinance 102229 and is subject to certain controls under Ordinance 106050).

### 5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- a. **Seller's Representations and Warranties.** For purposes of the representations and warranties in subsections 5.a.ii-iii, "Seller's Representative" is Karen Gruen. Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser as of the Effective Date, as follows:
  - i. Seller is a municipal corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the state of Washington.
  - ii. To the best of Seller's Representative's knowledge, there are no actions, suits or other legal proceedings pending or threatened against Seller with respect to the Property.
  - iii. Seller's Representative has not received written notice that Seller is in default under any covenants, easements, deeds, regulations, laws, rules, ordinances, order, or restrictions affecting or encumbering the Property.
  - iv. Seller has obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Agreement, and, as of Closing, to complete the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, including the Seattle City Council's passage of an ordinance which authorizes the transfer and conveyance of the Property to the Purchaser.
  - v. Entering into the Agreement does not conflict with any other contract or legal obligation of Seller.
- b. **Purchaser's Representations and Warranties.** Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to Seller that as of the Effective Date:
  - i. Purchaser is a duly organized and validly existing entity under the laws of the state of Washington.
  - ii. Purchaser has obtained all necessary approvals to enter into this Agreement, and, as of Closing, to complete the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.
  - iii. Entering into the Agreement does not conflict with any other contract or legal obligation of Purchaser.
  - iv. Purchaser is in possession of the Property and Purchaser has not granted any other party, affiliate, subtenant, or licensee a right to use

- and possession of the Property in a manner that conflicts with the use under the Deed or the Negative Easement.
- v. Purchaser (a) has not filed a petition in bankruptcy, (b) is not the subject of a petition in bankruptcy, (c) does not have a trustee or receiver appointed with respect to Purchaser's assets, (d) has not assigned assets for the benefit of creditors, (e) has not received notice of default, trustee's sale, foreclosure or forfeiture.
- 6. **ACCESS AND DUE DILIGENCE.** As of the Effective Date, the Purchaser is in possession of the Property pursuant to the Lease and has had sufficient access to the Property and information regarding the Property to enable Purchaser to complete due diligence prior to entering into this Agreement without need of an additional due diligence period.
- 7. **FORM OF DEED.** At Closing, Seller shall convey the Property to Purchaser by quitclaim deed in the form attached as **Exhibit B** (the "**Deed**").

### 8. CONDITIONS TO SELLER'S AND PURCHASER'S PERFORMANCE

- a. **Seller's Closing Conditions**. The obligation of the Seller to close the transaction contemplated by this Agreement is subject to the following closing conditions, any of which Seller may waive, in whole or in part:
  - i. Purchaser shall have delivered to Seller all funds, documents and instruments required to be delivered by Purchaser hereunder.
  - ii. Purchaser shall have performed in all material respects all covenants and obligations required by this Agreement to be performed by Purchaser on or prior to Closing.
  - iii. The representations and warranties made by Purchaser in this Agreement (as set forth above in the subsection above with the caption Purchaser's Representations and Warranties) are true and correct as of the Closing date.
- b. **Purchaser's Closing Conditions**. Purchaser's obligation to close the transaction contemplated by this Agreement is subject to the following closing conditions, any of which Purchaser may waive in whole or in part:
  - i. Ratification of this Agreement by the Purchaser's board of directors.
  - ii. Seller shall have delivered to Purchaser all documents and instruments required to be delivered by Seller hereunder.

- iii. Seller shall have performed in all material respects all covenants and obligations required to be performed by Seller on or prior to Closing.
- iv. Seller's representations and warranties (as set forth above in the section with the caption "Seller's Representations and Warranties") are true and correct as of the Closing date.

# 9. CLOSING; CLOSING DELIVERABLES; CLOSING COSTS/PRORATIONS; OBLIGATION FOR LEASEHOLD EXCISE TAX

## a. Closing.

- i. The anticipated Closing Date is 30 days following authorization by Seattle City Council; **provided that**, Seller may extend the Closing Date for a reasonable period of time.
- ii. The parties agree not to use escrow for Closing and agree to cooperate to take steps necessary to complete Closing. Seller shall hold Purchaser's Closing deliverables in trust until Purchaser notifies Seller that Purchaser's Closing conditions are satisfied. Seller shall notify Purchaser when Purchaser's Closing conditions are satisfied ("Purchaser's Notice"). Promptly following Purchaser's Notice, the Seller shall first record the Deed and then immediately record the Negative Easement with no intervening liens or recorded interests. Seller shall provide Purchaser with copies of the recorded Deed and Negative Easement. Seller shall invoice Purchaser for fifty (50%) of the recording costs and Purchaser shall pay within thirty (30) days.
- iii. "<u>Closing</u>" will be deemed to have been completed when the Deed is recorded by the King County Recorder's Office.
- b. **Seller's Closing Deliverables.** On or before the Closing Date, Seller shall deliver to the Purchaser the following:
  - i. Executed Real Estate Excise Tax Affidavit in form required by law;
  - ii. Seller's certification of Non-Foreign Status under Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act (26 U.S.C. 1445; and
  - iii. Certification that Seller's representations and warranties are true and correct.

- c. **Purchaser's Closing Deliverables.** On or before the Closing Date, Purchaser shall deliver to the Seller the following:
  - i. Certification that Purchaser's representations and warranties are true and correct as of Closing.
  - ii. The following documents as executed by the Purchaser:
    - a. Negative Easement;
    - b. Counter-signed Real Estate Excise Tax Affidavit in form required by law; and
    - c. Deed acceptance.

# d. Closing Costs/Prorations.

- i. Purchaser and Seller shall equally share the closing costs, recording fees, real estate excise tax (if any), and other costs associated with the transfer and conveyance of the Property, excluding the cost of a purchaser's policy of title insurance (whether it provides standard coverage or extended coverage) and any endorsements thereto. Purchaser shall be responsible for the cost of title insurance.
- ii. Real and personal property taxes, assessments, and charges payable in the year of Closing will be pro-rated as of Closing Date. Purchaser acknowledges that pursuant to RCW 84.36.010 the Real Property is not currently subject to property tax because Seller is a public entity, and that the Real Property will become subject to taxation when Purchaser acquires it. Seller calls Purchaser's attention to the fact that the Real Property is subject to miscellaneous charges (e.g., a charge for surface water), despite the fact that Property is exempt from taxation pursuant to RCW 84.36.010(1). Such miscellaneous charges will be pro-rated at Closing.
- e. Leasehold Excise Tax. In the event the State of Washington makes any demand upon the Seller for payment of leasehold excise taxes resulting from the Purchaser's occupation of the Property (or possession of the Property by the Purchaser's predecessors-in-interest under the Lease) or withholds funds due to the Seller to enforce collection of leasehold excise taxes, the Purchaser shall, at its sole expense, defend and indemnify the Seller from all such demands, and if necessary repay Seller for all sums expended by the Seller, or withheld by the State from the Seller, in connection with such taxation; provided that this shall not prevent Purchaser from contesting such action, at Purchaser's sole cost. The obligations of this Section shall survive Closing.

- 10. **RELEASE.** Seller's willingness to enter into this Agreement is conditioned, in part, on Purchaser's agreement to take the Property AS-IS and Purchaser's covenant to release and indemnify Seller from environmental liabilities arising from the Property as provided under the terms and conditions of the environmental covenant in the Deed.
- 11. **LEASE TERMINATION.** Seller and Purchaser agree that Purchaser's month-to-month tenancy will be deemed terminated as of the Closing Date, and Seller hereby forever releases, disclaims and discharges any and all claims, actions, suits, remedies, obligations or liabilities that Purchaser may have or claim against Seller under the Lease or any subsequent month to month or other tenancies or agreements regarding the Property, to be effective as of the Closing Date. This release shall not apply to any third party claims made against the City that arise from Purchaser's use and occupancy of the Property and Purchaser shall defend and indemnify the City from any third-party claims and liabilities arising from Purchaser's use and occupancy of the Property, including any use and occupancy by Purchaser's employees, subtenants, assignees, contractors, licensees and invitees.

## 12. BROKERS

The Seller represents and warrants that, in the context of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, it is not represented by a real estate broker. Similarly, Purchaser represents and warrants that in the context of the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, it is not represented by a real estate broker. If any person or entity makes a claim for a brokerage commission or finder's fee of any kind, then the party through whom or on whose behalf such services are claimed shall defend and indemnify the other party from any claims, costs or fees for unpaid broker's fees or commissions.

#### 13. MISCELLANOUS

a. **Notices**. Any notice required or permitted to be delivered under this Agreement must be in writing and will be deemed given on the earlier of actual receipt or (i) when delivered, if delivered by hand during regular business hours, (ii) three (3) days after being sent by United States Postal Service, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested and first class mail, postage prepaid, or (iii) the next business day if sent by a reputable national overnight express mail service that provides tracing and proof of receipt or refusal of items mailed. Notices to Seller and/or Purchaser shall be delivered as follows:

If to Seller: THE CITY OF SEATTLE

Department of Finance and Administrative Services Attn: Karen Gruen, Director Real Estate Services

700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5200

P.O. Box 94689

Seattle, WA 98124-4689 Telephone: 206-733-9238

Note: If delivering notice by hand pursuant to subsection (i) above, notice must be delivered to the City's street address; if sending notice by U.S. Mail pursuant to subsection (ii) above, notice must be sent to the City's P.O. Box; and if sending notice by overnight express mail service pursuant to subsection (iii) above, notice must be delivered to the City's street address.

If to Purchaser: BYRD BARR PLACE

Attention: Andrea Caupain Sanderson, Chief

Executive Officer 722 18<sup>th</sup> Avenue Seattle, WA 98122

Telephone: 206-812-4940

b. **Effective Date.** The "<u>Effective Date</u>" of this Agreement is the date the last party to execute this Agreement executes it, as represented by the date appearing below each party's signature. Each party authorizes the endorsement of such date for administrative reference in the space provided in the Agreement's heading.

- c. **Entire Agreement.** This Agreement, including exhibits, constitutes the entire agreement of the Seller and Purchaser with respect to the Property and supersedes all written or oral agreements or undertakings. This Agreement may be modified only pursuant to a writing signed by both parties.
- d. **Negotiated Agreement.** This Agreement has been negotiated by the parties and each party has had the opportunity to review it with legal counsel and to participate in the drafting. It shall be construed according to the fair intent of the language as a whole, and not for or against either party as the drafting party.
- e. **No Assignment.** Purchaser may not assign its interest in this Agreement to any other party, without the Seller's prior written consent, which the Seller may withhold in its sole and absolute discretion.
- f. **No Third-Party Beneficiaries.** Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or implied, is intended to confer any rights or remedies on any person other than the parties to this Agreement, nor is anything in this Agreement intended to relieve or

discharge the obligation or liability of any third-party, nor shall any provision give any third-party any right of subrogation or action against any party to this Agreement.

- g. **Attorney Fees**. In the case of any legal action or dispute arising under this Agreement, each party will bear its own attorney fees and costs.
- h. **Further Acts.** Seller and Purchaser will each execute and deliver such additional documents and instruments and take such further actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the Agreement's terms and conditions.
- i. **Time** is of the essence.
- j. **Subject to the Approval of the Seattle City Council.** Final decisions regarding the disposal of the City's real property require authorization by the Seattle City Council.
- k. **Governing Law; Jurisdiction and Venue.** This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Washington. Jurisdiction and venue shall be in the Superior Court for the State of Washington King County.

DIDCILACED

1. Exhibits

OPT T PD

Exhibit A Negative Easement

Exhibit B Form of Deed

| SELLEK:   | PURCHASER:  |
|---|---|
| THE CITY OF SEATTLE Department of Finance and Administrative Services | BYRD BARR PLACE, a Washington nonprofit corporation |
| By:   | By:   |
| Printed Name:   | Printed Name: Andrea Caupain Sanderson              |
| Title:  | Title: Chief Executive Officer                      |
| Date:   | Date:   |